502672453 02/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2719061

Stylesheet Version	V1.2				
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	1
ERIK J. BANNING			TO T	09/15/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	ULTIMATEPO	INTER.	LLC		1
Street Address:		5038 CREEKBEND DR.			
City:	HOUSTON				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77035	77035			
Property Type Patent Number:			Number 7746321		
Application Number:			12782980		
CORRESPONDENC					
Fax Number: (832)446-2424 Phone: 832-446-2400					
Email:			oo Ocounselip.com		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:			BELLO, LUTSCH, RUTHERFORD & BRUC 49 6TH FLOOR		
Address Line 4:			TEXAS 77070		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		074-0002US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			KEITH LUTSCH		
Signature:		/Keith Lutsch/			
Date:			02/08/2014		
Total Attachments: 2 source=074-0002US		age1.tif			

PATENT REEL: 032177 FRAME: 0804

source=074-0002USC2_assignment#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

IN EXCHANGE FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH ARE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, I, ERIK J. BANNING ("ASSIGNOR"), HAVING CONCEIVED OF AND MADE INVENTIONS IN EASILY DEPLOYABLE INTERACTIVE DIRECT-POINTING SYSTEM AND PRESENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM AND CALIBRATION METHOD THEREFOR, DO HEREBY ASSIGN, SELL, TRANSFER, AND CONVEY TO ULTIMATEPOINTER, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ("ASSIGNEE"), ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, ALL RIGHTS, TITLE, AND INTEREST HELD AND OWNED BY ME IN AND TO:

- 1. SAID INVENTIONS IN EASILY DEPLOYABLE INTERACTIVE DIRECT- POINTING SYSTEM AND PRESENTATION CONTROL SYSTEM AND CALIBRATION METHOD THEREFOR;
- 2. UNITED STATES PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL No. 60/644,649, Provisional PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 60/575,671, Non-PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 12/782,980, AND U.S. PATENT No. 7,746,321, AND ALL PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS THAT CLAIM PRIORITY, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO OR FROM ONE OR MORE OF THE FOREGOING. AND ALL RIGHTS OF PRIORITY ASSOCIATED WITH OR ARISING FROM SAID INVENTIONS, APPLICATIONS, AND PATENTS;
- 3. ALL APPLICATIONS FOR PATENT OR LIKE PROTECTION ON SAID INVENTIONS THAT HAVE NOW BEEN OR MAY IN THE FUTURE BE MADE BY ME OR MY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES, INCLUDING ALL UTILITY APPLICATIONS, SUBSTITUTIONS FOR AND DIVISIONALS, CONTINUATIONS, CONTINUATIONS, IN-PART, RENEWALS, REISSUES, RE-EXAMINATIONS, REQUESTS FOR CONTINUED EXAMINATION, EXTENSIONS, AND THE LIKE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, THOSE OBTAINED OR PERMISSIBLE UNDER PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE LAWS AND STATUTES;
- 4. ALL PATENTS AND LIKE PROTECTION ON SAID INVENTIONS OR ARISING FROM ANY APPLICATION IDENTIFIED IN

408060.3/2684.00100

PATENT REEL: 032177 FRAME: 0805 PARAGRAPH 3 ABOVE OR IN THE FUTURE THAT MAY BE GRANTED TO ME OR MY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES;

5. ALL CLAIMS, CAUSES OF ACTION, RIGHTS OF ACTION, AND DAMAGES ON ACCOUNT OF PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE UNAUTHORIZED USE OF SAID INVENTIONS AND FOR INFRINGEMENT OF SAID PATENTS, INCLUDING FOR INFRINGEMENT OF U.S. PATENT NO. 7,746,321, FOR INFRINGEMENT OF RIGHTS CREATED UNDER PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NUMBERS 60/644,649 AND 60/575,671, AND FOR INFRINGEMENT OF ANY U.S. PATENTS ARISING FROM THE U.S. PATENT APPLICATION HAVING THE SERIAL NO. 12/782,980;

AND ASSIGNOR COVENANTS THAT I, AND MY HEIRS, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES, ASSIGNS, ADMINISTRATORS, AND EXECUTORS, WILL, AT THE EXPENSE OF ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, EXECUTE ALL PAPERS AND PERFORM SUCH OTHER ACTS AS MAY BE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO GIVE ASSIGNEE, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, THE FULL BENEFIT OF THIS ASSIGNMENT.

EXECUTED ON THE DATE INDICATED BELOW, OPPOSITE MY SIGNATURE.

ASSIGNOR:	
185	5FPT 15TH 2011
ERIK J. BANNING	DATE: <u>SEPI /3 2011</u>

408060.3/2884.00100